
BEDFORD COUNTY - 7th Class 

Formed on March 9, 1771 from part of Cumberland County 

Name of Borough 

Bedford 

Coaldale Sept. 9, 1865 1855 

Everett Nov. 22, 1860 1795 

Hopewell 

Hyndman 
Manns Choice 
New Paris 

Pleasantville 
Rainsburg 
St. Clair sville 

Saxton 
Schellsburg 
Woodbury 

Name of Township Incorporated Settled Incorporated From 

Bedford 1768 1761 

Bloomfield Dec. 8, 1876 

Broad Top Apr. 16, 1838 

Colerain Before 177 1 

Cumberland Valley Before 1771 

East Providence June 7, 1844 
East St. Clair Sept. 18, 1875 

Harrison 1840 

Hopewell Oct. 1773 
Juniata 1853 

Kimmel 1889 
King 1876 

rzlcorporated 

Mar. 13, 1795 

Jan. 7, 

Sept. 
Nov. 29, 
Sept. 

Feb. 22, 
Nov. 17, 
Sept. 6, 

Mar. 19, 
June 23, 

1895 
1877 

1886 
1877 
1871 
1856 
1867 

1867 
1838 
1868 

Boroughs 

Town Laid Cut 

or Settled 

1766 

1855 
1840 
1872 

1824 

1820 

1855 
1808 
1800 

Second Class Townshins 

Incorporated From 

Lost borough charter after 
incorporation and was re- 
chartered on Feb. 5, 1817 
Broad Top Township 

West Providence Twp. called 
Bloody Run Borough until 
February 13, 1873 

Broad Top Township 
Londonderry Township 
Harrison Township 
Napier Township 

Colerain Township 
East St. Clair Township 

Liberty Township 
Napier Township 
Woodbury Township 

1796 
1785 

About 1765 

About 1771 

About 1780 
1794 

About 1795 
About 1771 

1790 

1760 

Territory while part of 

Cumberland County 

Hopewell Township 
Territory while part of 

Cumberland County 
Territory while part of 
Cumberland County 

Providence Township 
St. Clair Township 
Napier Township 

Barree Township 
Harrison and Napier Twps. 

King and Union Twps. 
Union. Township 
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BEDFORD COUNTY - 7th Class (cont’d) 

Second Class Townships (cont’d) 

Name of Township Incorporated Settled 

Liberty 1845 1775 

Lint oln Jan. 3, 1899 
Londonderry 1785 About 1762 

Mann 1876 1808 
Monroe 1840 1793 
Napier 1812 About 1775 

Snake Spring Sept. 5, 1857 1763 

Southampton 
South Woodbury 

Union 

About 1799 Before 1776 
1838 1760 

1834 Before 1794 

West Providence 

West St. Clair 
Woodbury 

June 7, 1844 About 1772 

Sept. 18, 1875 1782 
1785 1760 

Incorporated From - 

Hopewell Township 
Union Township 
Cumberland Township 

Southampton Township 
Providence Township 
Bedford and St. Clair Twps. 

Colerain and West 
Providence Townships 

Woodbury Township 

St. Clair and Greenfield 
Townships 
Providence Township 

East St. Clair Township 

1 Godcharles 

2 History of Bedford, Somerset and Fulton Counties, Pennsylvania, (Chicago, Ill: 

Waterman, Watkins and Company, 1884). 
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