BEDFORD COUNTY - 7th Class

Formed on March 9, 1771 from part of Cumberland County

Boroughs

Name of Borough	Incorporated	Town Laid Out or Settled	Incorporated From
Bedford	Mar. 13, 1795	1766	Lost borough charter after incorporation and was rechartered on Feb. 5, 1817
Coaldale	Sept. 9, 1865	1855	Broad Top Township
Everett	Nov. 22, 1860	1795	West Providence Twp. called Bloody Run Borough until February 13, 1873
Hopewell	Jan. 7, 1895	1855	Broad Top Township
Hyndman	Sept. 1877	1840	Londonderry Township
Manns Choice	Nov. 29, 1886	1872	Harrison Township
New Paris	Sept. 1877		Napier Township
Pleasantville	Feb. 22, 1871	1824	
Rainsburg	Nov. 17, 1856		Colerain Township
St. Clairsville	Sept. 6, 1867	1820	East St. Clair Township
Saxton	1867	1855	Liberty Township
Schellsburg	Mar. 19, 1838	1808	Napier Township
Woodbury	June 23, 1868	1800	Woodbury Township

Second Class Townships

Name of Township	Incorporated	Settled	-	Incorporated From
Bedford	176	68	1761	Territory while part of Cumberland County
Bloomfield	Dec. 8, 187	76	1796	·
Broad Top	Apr. 16, 183	38	1785	Hopewell Township
Colerain	Before 177	71 About	1765	Territory while part of
				Cumberland County
Cumberland Valley	Before 177	71 About	1771	Territory while part of
				Cumberland County
East Providence	June 7, 184	44 About	1780	Providence Township
East St. Clair	Sept. 18, 187	75	1794	St. Clair Township
Harrison	184	40 About	1795	Napier Township
Hopewell	Oct. 177	73 About	1771	Barree Township
Juniata	185	53	1790	Harrison and Napier Twps.
Kimmel	188	89		King and Union Twps.
King	187	76	1760	Union Township

BEDFORD COUNTY - 7th Class (cont'd)

Second Class Townships (cont'd)

Name of Township	Incorporated	Settled	Incorporated From
Liberty	1845	1775	Hopewell Township
Lincoln	Jan. 3, 1899		Union Township
Londonderry	1785	About 1762	Cumberland Township
Mann	1876	1808	Southampton Township
Monroe	1840	1793	Providence Township
Napier	1812	About 1775	Bedford and St. Clair Twps.
Snake Spring	Sept. 5, 1857	1763	Colerain and West
	-		Providence Townships
Southampton	About 1799	Before 1776	•
South Woodbury	1838	1760	Woodbury Township
Union	1834	Before 1794	St. Clair and Greenfield
			Townships
West Providence	June 7, 1844	About 1772	Providence Township
West St. Clair	Sept. 18, 1875	1782	East St. Clair Township
Woodbury	1785	1760	•

l Godcharles

² History of Bedford, Somerset and Fulton Counties, Pennsylvania, (Chicago, Ill: Waterman, Watkins and Company, 1884).